

23.11.2009

B7-0141/3

Amendment 3

**Karl-Heinz Florenz, Corien Wortmann-Kool, Richard Seeber, Romana Jordan Cizelj,
Mathieu Grosch**

on behalf of the PPE Group

Motion for a resolution

B7-0141/2009

**Jo Leinen, Karl-Heinz Florenz, Dan Jørgensen, Chris Davies, Satu Hassi, Bas Eickhout,
Martin Callanan, Bairbre de Brún**

on behalf of the Committee on the Environment, Public Health and Food Safety
The EU strategy for the Copenhagen Conference on Climate Change (COP 15)

Motion for a resolution

Citation 8 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

*– having regard to the Conclusions of the
European Council of 29-30 October 2009,*

Or. en

23.11.2009

B7-0141/4

Amendment 4

Karl-Heinz Florenz, Corien Wortmann-Kool, Richard Seeber, Romana Jordan Cizelj, Mathieu Grosch

on behalf of the PPE Group

Motion for a resolution

B7-0141/2009

Jo Leinen, Karl-Heinz Florenz, Dan Jørgensen, Chris Davies, Satu Hassi, Bas Eickhout, Martin Callanan, Bairbre de Brún

on behalf of the Committee on the Environment, Public Health and Food Safety
The EU strategy for the Copenhagen Conference on Climate Change (COP 15)

Motion for a resolution

Recital F

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

F. whereas significantly increased financial resources are needed to enable the necessary mitigation and adaption actions to be taken in developing countries, and therefore resources should be made available to tackle climate change *with a commitment similar to the commitment that was needed to tackle the current financial crisis,*

F. whereas significantly increased financial resources are needed to enable the necessary mitigation and adaption actions to be taken in developing countries, and therefore *adequate* resources should be made available to tackle climate change,

Or. en

23.11.2009

B7-0141/5

Amendment 5

Karl-Heinz Florenz, Corien Wortmann-Kool, Richard Seeber, Romana Jordan Cizelj, Mathieu Grosch

on behalf of the PPE Group

Motion for a resolution

B7-0141/2009

Jo Leinen, Karl-Heinz Florenz, Dan Jørgensen, Chris Davies, Satu Hassi, Bas Eickhout, Martin Callanan, Bairbre de Brún

on behalf of the Committee on the Environment, Public Health and Food Safety
The EU strategy for the Copenhagen Conference on Climate Change (COP 15)

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 1

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

1. Urges the EU to continue to develop an external climate policy and to speak with one voice to maintain its leading role in the negotiations at COP 15, and to maintain a high level of ambition in discussions with its international partners, in order to achieve an ambitious international agreement in Copenhagen, in line with the latest developments in science and consistent with the 2°C objective;

1. Urges the EU to continue to develop an external climate policy and to speak with one voice to maintain its leading role in the negotiations at COP 15, and to maintain a high level of ambition in discussions with its international partners, in order to achieve an ambitious **and legally binding** international agreement in Copenhagen, in line with the latest developments in science and consistent with the 2°C objective;

Or. en

Amendment 6

Karl-Heinz Florenz, Corien Wortmann-Kool, Richard Seeber, Romana Jordan Cizelj, Mathieu Grosch, Françoise Grossetête, Maria Da Graça Carvalho
on behalf of the PPE Group

Motion for a resolution**B7-0141/2009**

Jo Leinen, Karl-Heinz Florenz, Dan Jørgensen, Chris Davies, Satu Hassi, Bas Eickhout, Martin Callanan, Bairbre de Brún
on behalf of the Committee on the Environment, Public Health and Food Safety
The EU strategy for the Copenhagen Conference on Climate Change (COP 15)

Motion for a resolution**Paragraph 4***Motion for a resolution*

4. Stresses that the international agreement should be based on the principle of a ‘common but differentiated responsibility’, with the *developed* countries taking the lead in reducing their domestic emissions *while the developing countries and the emerging economies, in particular* China, India and Brazil, *also* commit themselves, in accordance with the Bali Action Plan, to *taking* nationally appropriate mitigation actions in the context of sustainable development, supported and enabled, in a measurable, reportable and verifiable manner, by technology, financing and capacity-building from developed countries;

Amendment

4. Stresses that the international agreement should be based on the principle of a ‘common but differentiated responsibility’, with the *industrialised* countries taking the lead in reducing their domestic emissions; *takes the view, however, given their economic weight, that* China, India and Brazil *should* commit themselves *to targets similar to those of the industrialised countries, whereas other emerging countries should*, in accordance with the Bali Action Plan, *take* nationally appropriate mitigation actions in the context of sustainable development, supported and enabled, in a measurable, reportable and verifiable manner, by technology, financing and capacity-building from developed countries, *having due regard, in technology transfers, to the protection of industrial property rights and to the special needs of the least developed countries*;

Or. en

Amendment 7

Karl-Heinz Florenz, Corien Wortmann-Kool, Richard Seeber, Romana Jordan Cizelj, Mathieu Grosch

on behalf of the PPE Group

Motion for a resolution**B7-0141/2009**

Jo Leinen, Karl-Heinz Florenz, Dan Jørgensen, Chris Davies, Satu Hassi, Bas Eickhout, Martin Callanan, Bairbre de Brún

on behalf of the Committee on the Environment, Public Health and Food Safety
The EU strategy for the Copenhagen Conference on Climate Change (COP 15)

Motion for a resolution**Paragraph 6***Motion for a resolution**Amendment*

6. Recalls that the international agreement should ensure collective greenhouse gas emissions reductions in the developed countries **at the high end of** the 25-40% range for 2020 compared to 1990 levels, as recommended by the Fourth Assessment Report of the Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change (IPCC 4AR), and that recent scientific data indicates that an emission reduction of at least 40% is required; **calls for those reductions to be domestic**; recalls that a long-term reduction target **should be set for the EU and the other developed countries** of at least **80%** by 2050 compared to 1990 levels; recalls that global greenhouse gas emissions should start falling by 2015 at the latest; emphasises the need for the reduction targets agreed in the international agreement to be in line with the 2°C objective and with latest science; calls, therefore, for regular reviews in the agreement **every five years** to make sure that the reduction targets are ambitious enough to meet the 2°C objective and that those targets continue to be in line with the latest science; calls for the establishment of a global carbon accounting mechanism;

6. Recalls that the international agreement should ensure collective greenhouse gas emissions reductions in the **industrialised** countries **in** the 25-40% range for 2020 compared to 1990 levels, as recommended by the Fourth Assessment Report of the Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change (IPCC 4AR), and that recent scientific data indicates that an emission reduction of at least 40% is required; recalls that a long-term reduction target of at least **50%** by 2050 compared to 1990 levels **should be set**; recalls that global greenhouse gas emissions should start falling by 2015 at the latest; emphasises the need for the reduction targets agreed in the international agreement to be in line with the 2°C objective and with latest science; calls, therefore, for regular reviews in the agreement to make sure that the reduction targets are ambitious enough to meet the 2°C objective and that those targets continue to be in line with the latest science; calls for the establishment of a global carbon accounting mechanism;

23.11.2009

B7-0141/8

Amendment 8

Karl-Heinz Florenz, Corien Wortmann-Kool, Richard Seeber, Romana Jordan Cizelj, Mathieu Grosch

on behalf of the PPE Group

Motion for a resolution

B7-0141/2009

Jo Leinen, Karl-Heinz Florenz, Dan Jørgensen, Chris Davies, Satu Hassi, Bas Eickhout, Martin Callanan, Bairbre de Brún

on behalf of the Committee on the Environment, Public Health and Food Safety
The EU strategy for the Copenhagen Conference on Climate Change (COP 15)

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 8 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

8a. Welcomes the Commission Communication 'Stepping up international climate finance: A European blueprint for the Copenhagen deal' as an important step in the discussion, and especially underlines the role of Parliament as a budgetary authority;

Or. en

23.11.2009

B7-0141/9

Amendment 9

Karl-Heinz Florenz, Corien Wortmann-Kool, Richard Seeber, Romana Jordan Cizelj, Mathieu Grosch

on behalf of the PPE Group

Motion for a resolution

B7-0141/2009

Jo Leinen, Karl-Heinz Florenz, Dan Jørgensen, Chris Davies, Satu Hassi, Bas Eickhout, Martin Callanan, Bairbre de Brún

on behalf of the Committee on the Environment, Public Health and Food Safety
The EU strategy for the Copenhagen Conference on Climate Change (COP 15)

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 9 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

9a. Stresses that the Non-Annex-I countries cannot be treated as a block, because their capacities to invest in mitigation and adaptation of climate change, as well as their capacities to adjust to climate change, are not the same;

Or. en

23.11.2009

B7-0141/10

Amendment 10

Karl-Heinz Florenz, Corien Wortmann-Kool, Richard Seeber, Romana Jordan Cizelj, Mathieu Grosch

on behalf of the PPE Group

Motion for a resolution

B7-0141/2009

Jo Leinen, Karl-Heinz Florenz, Dan Jørgensen, Chris Davies, Satu Hassi, Bas Eickhout, Martin Callanan, Bairbre de Brún

on behalf of the Committee on the Environment, Public Health and Food Safety
The EU strategy for the Copenhagen Conference on Climate Change (COP 15)

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 17

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

17. Insists that such commitments to provide for the required predictable financial support for climate change mitigation and adaptation in the context of the UNFCCC **must** be new and additional to ODA **and independent from annual budgetary procedures in the Member States**; recalls that the resources should be distributed not as concessional loans, but as grants; recalls the already-existing ODA commitments, aiming at achieving 0.7% of GDP by 2015;

17. Insists that such commitments to provide for the required predictable financial support for climate change mitigation and adaptation in the context of the UNFCCC **should** be new and additional to ODA; recalls that the resources should be distributed not as concessional loans, but as grants; recalls the already-existing ODA commitments, aiming at achieving 0.7% of GDP by 2015;

Or. en

23.11.2009

B7-0141/11

Amendment 11

Karl-Heinz Florenz, Corien Wortmann-Kool, Richard Seeber, Romana Jordan Cizelj, Mathieu Grosch

on behalf of the PPE Group

Motion for a resolution

B7-0141/2009

Jo Leinen, Karl-Heinz Florenz, Dan Jørgensen, Chris Davies, Satu Hassi, Bas Eickhout, Martin Callanan, Bairbre de Brún

on behalf of the Committee on the Environment, Public Health and Food Safety
The EU strategy for the Copenhagen Conference on Climate Change (COP 15)

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 18

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

18. Recalls that the collective contribution by the EU towards developing countries' mitigation efforts and adaptation needs should not be less than EUR 30 000 million per annum by 2020, a figure that may increase as new knowledge is acquired concerning the severity of climate change and the scale of its costs;

18. Underlines once again the willingness of the European Union to provide substantial financial support (following the existing estimates) for developing countries' mitigation efforts and adaptation needs - if an ambitious agreement with binding reduction targets is reached - , conditional on an assurance that such support will be used in a way which will lead to positive feedback, for example in the areas of technology transfer (in compliance with intellectual property laws) and support for capacity building;

Or. en

23.11.2009

B7-0141/12

Amendment 12

Karl-Heinz Florenz, Corien Wortmann-Kool, Richard Seeber, Romana Jordan Cizelj, Mathieu Grosch

on behalf of the PPE Group

Motion for a resolution

B7-0141/2009

Jo Leinen, Karl-Heinz Florenz, Dan Jørgensen, Chris Davies, Satu Hassi, Bas Eickhout, Martin Callanan, Bairbre de Brún

on behalf of the Committee on the Environment, Public Health and Food Safety
The EU strategy for the Copenhagen Conference on Climate Change (COP 15)

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 19

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

19. Invites the international community to increase significantly its financial support for adaptation to and mitigation of climate change for developing countries by exploring other innovative financial mechanisms *(for example debt-for-nature swaps, or taxation on international financial transactions)*;

19. Invites the international community to increase significantly its financial support for adaptation to and mitigation of climate change for developing countries by exploring other innovative financial mechanisms;

Or. en

23.11.2009

B7-0141/13

Amendment 13

Karl-Heinz Florenz, Corien Wortmann-Kool, Richard Seeber, Romana Jordan Cizelj, Mathieu Grosch

on behalf of the PPE Group

Motion for a resolution

B7-0141/2009

Jo Leinen, Karl-Heinz Florenz, Dan Jørgensen, Chris Davies, Satu Hassi, Bas Eickhout, Martin Callanan, Bairbre de Brún

on behalf of the Committee on the Environment, Public Health and Food Safety
The EU strategy for the Copenhagen Conference on Climate Change (COP 15)

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 30 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

30a. Stresses that an international shift towards a low-carbon economy will consider nuclear energy as an important part of the energy mix in the medium term; points out, however, that the issue of safety and security of the nuclear fuel cycle must be addressed in an appropriate manner at international level in order to ensure the highest possible level of safety;

Or. en

23.11.2009

B7-0141/14

Amendment 14

Karl-Heinz Florenz, Corien Wortmann-Kool, Richard Seeber, Romana Jordan Cizelj, Mathieu Grosch

on behalf of the PPE Group

Motion for a resolution

B7-0141/2009

Jo Leinen, Karl-Heinz Florenz, Dan Jørgensen, Chris Davies, Satu Hassi, Bas Eickhout, Martin Callanan, Bairbre de Brún

on behalf of the Committee on the Environment, Public Health and Food Safety
The EU strategy for the Copenhagen Conference on Climate Change (COP 15)

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 33

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

33. Invites the EU to clarify under which conditions it would increase its reduction commitment, ***taking into account the fact that the latest scientific recommendations call for a commitment of a 40% reduction in emissions, and that public opinion in both developing and developed countries seems ready to accept this;***

33. Invites the EU to clarify under which conditions it would increase its reduction commitment;

(paragraph 33 to be moved to after paragraph 6)

Or. en

23.11.2009

B7-0141/15

Amendment 15

Karl-Heinz Florenz, Corien Wortmann-Kool, Richard Seeber, Romana Jordan Cizelj, Mathieu Grosch

on behalf of the PPE Group

Motion for a resolution

B7-0141/2009

Jo Leinen, Karl-Heinz Florenz, Dan Jørgensen, Chris Davies, Satu Hassi, Bas Eickhout, Martin Callanan, Bairbre de Brún

on behalf of the Committee on the Environment, Public Health and Food Safety
The EU strategy for the Copenhagen Conference on Climate Change (COP 15)

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 46

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

46. Insists that the EU and its Member States need to fulfil mitigation commitments primarily within the EU *and reminds all parties that the use of flexible mechanisms should be kept to a minimum;*

46. Insists that the EU and its Member States need to fulfil mitigation commitments primarily within the EU;

Or. en

23.11.2009

B7-0141/16

Amendment 16

Karl-Heinz Florenz, Corien Wortmann-Kool, Richard Seeber, Romana Jordan Cizelj, Mathieu Grosch

on behalf of the PPE Group

Motion for a resolution

B7-0141/2009

Jo Leinen, Karl-Heinz Florenz, Dan Jørgensen, Chris Davies, Satu Hassi, Bas Eickhout, Martin Callanan, Bairbre de Brún

on behalf of the Committee on the Environment, Public Health and Food Safety
The EU strategy for the Copenhagen Conference on Climate Change (COP 15)

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 55

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

55. Insists that – in the light of the **failure of the** negotiations involving the International Civil Aviation Organisation (ICAO) and the International Maritime Organisation (IMO) – international aviation and shipping be incorporated into **an** agreement under the United Nations Framework Convention on Climate Change (UNFCCC);

55. Insists that – in the light of the **ongoing, so far unsuccessful** negotiations involving the International Civil Aviation Organisation (ICAO) and the International Maritime Organisation (IMO) – international aviation and shipping be incorporated into **a global** agreement under the United Nations Framework Convention on Climate Change (UNFCCC);

Or. en

23.11.2009

B7-0141/17

Amendment 17

Karl-Heinz Florenz, Corien Wortmann-Kool, Richard Seeber, Romana Jordan Cizelj, Mathieu Grosch

on behalf of the PPE Group

Motion for a resolution

B7-0141/2009

Jo Leinen, Karl-Heinz Florenz, Dan Jørgensen, Chris Davies, Satu Hassi, Bas Eickhout, Martin Callanan, Bairbre de Brún

on behalf of the Committee on the Environment, Public Health and Food Safety
The EU strategy for the Copenhagen Conference on Climate Change (COP 15)

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 56

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

56. Urges that agreements in the aviation and maritime sectors set the same binding targets as for *other industry sectors*; urges *further* that *at least 50%* of the allowances in this area be auctioned;

56. Urges that *global* agreements in the aviation and maritime sectors set the same binding targets as for *Annex-I countries* *and* urges that *a significant part* of the allowances in this area be auctioned;

Or. en

23.11.2009

B7-0141/18

Amendment 18

Karl-Heinz Florenz, Corien Wortmann-Kool, Richard Seeber, Romana Jordan Cizelj, Mathieu Grosch

on behalf of the PPE Group

Motion for a resolution

B7-0141/2009

Jo Leinen, Karl-Heinz Florenz, Dan Jørgensen, Chris Davies, Satu Hassi, Bas Eickhout, Martin Callanan, Bairbre de Brún

on behalf of the Committee on the Environment, Public Health and Food Safety
The EU strategy for the Copenhagen Conference on Climate Change (COP 15)

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 57

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

57. Recalls that *aviation has* a range of non-CO₂ impacts which *roughly double its* global warming potential; calls on the EU to ensure these are accounted for in the Copenhagen agreement;

57. Recalls that *different modes of transport have* a range of non-CO₂ impacts which *have various levels of substantial impact on their* global warming potential; calls on the EU to ensure these are accounted for in the Copenhagen agreement;

(paragraph 57 to be moved to before paragraph 55)

Or. en